LANUGAGE USED IN THE PREFACES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Bijaya Sapkota

Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011



LANUGAGE USED IN THE PREFACES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Bijaya Sapkota
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal

2011
TU. Reg. No: 6-1-48-426-2000 Date of Approval of the
Campus Roll No : 337/2064 Thesis Proposal: 2067-10-19

Roll No: 480187/2067 Date of Submission: 2068-02-20



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that thisthesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: 2068-02-20 Bijaya Sapkota



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Bijaya Sapkota has prepared the thesis entitled
"Language Used in the Prefaces’ under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2068-02-25

Mr. Pitambar Paudel
Teaching Assistant
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research

Guidance Committee.

Mr. Amir Man Shrestha

Reader and Head

Department of English Education,
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Mr. Nabaraj Neupane

L ecturer

Department of English Education,
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Mr. Pitambar Paudel (Guide)
Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education,
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Date: 2068- 02-25

Signature

Chairperson

M ember

M ember



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following ‘Thesis
Evaluation and Approval Committee'.

Signature

Mr. Amir Man Shressha L
Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education,
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Govinda Raj Bhattarai (PRD)
Professor Expert
Faculty of Education,

University Campus, Kirtipur,

Kathmandu,

Nepal

Mr. Pitambar Paudel (Guide) L
Teaching Assistant Member
Department of English Education,

Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokahra

Date: 2068-04-23



DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My Parents



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, | would like to extend my hearty and sincere gratitude to
my Guru and the thesis supervisor Mr. Pitambar Paudel, Teaching Assistant
lecturer of the Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus,
Pokharafor his continuous guidance, enlightening ideas and comprehensive
suggestions. Without his sincere co-operation, encouragement, inspiration and

loving attitude | would not have been able to present thisthesisin this form.

| would like to express my true and hearty gratefulnessto Mr. Amir Man
Shrestha, Reader and Head of the Department of English Education Prithvi
Narayan Campus, Pokharafor giving me valuable suggestions and
encouragement for this study. | would like to express my deep sense of
gratitudeto Mr. Tirtha Raj Aryal, Reader, Department of English Education,
Prithvi Naryan campus Pokhara for his valuable suggestions. | owe a debt of
profound gratitude to Mr. Yam Bahadur Kshetry, Reader, Department of
English Education, Privthvi Narayan Campus, Pokharafor giving me

constructive suggestions.

Similarly, I am highly indebted to all my respected Gurus From whose light of
knowledge | am being lit. | am grateful to my Gurus Mr. Bishnu Hari
Timilsina, Mr. Nabaraj Neupane, Mr. Pitri Raj Bastola, Mr. Him lal
Acharya, Mr. Pitambar Gautam, Mr. Ramesh Baral, Mr. Duk Prasad
Poudel. Mr. Prameshwor Baral, Mr. Haris Chandra Bhandari, Mr. Bhumi
Ra Pandit, Mr, Khimananda Poudel and all the members of the department

for their direct and indirect academic support and kind help.

| am extremely obliged to my loving parent and my sisters K alpana Sapkota

and Par mila Sapkota backing me morally to complete my master's degree.

Vi



In the same connection, my expression of thanks are extended to my friends
Ram Prasad Subedi, I shwor Khadka, Kul Prasad Tiwari, Ram Bahadur
Gharti and Govinda Gautam for their regular encouragement and help in

every aspect to complete thisthesisin thisform.

Last but not least. | extend my gratitude thanks to Mr. Pushpa Raj Paudel of
Quick computer Service, Pokhara-1, Bagar for excellent type setting. | would
like to thanks to Safal Books and Stationary Pokhara -3 Nadipur for the special

support for data collection.

Bijaya Sapkota

Vii



ABSTRACT

The research work entitled 'L anguage Used in the Prefaces' is an attempt to
analyze and describe the language used in the prefaces in terms of voice,
sentence type, tense and aspect. It is a descriptive study. To meet the objectives
of the research, thirty prefaces were collected from different books which were
related to ELT (English Language Teaching) and written by non-native writers.
The data of the study were collected from different books by using judgmental
sampling procedure. The collected data were analyzed using table, frequency
and percentage. | found that active voice, simple sentence, non-past and simple

aspect were maximally used in the prefaces.

This study consists of four chapters. The first chapter deals with general
background, review of related literature, objectives of the study, significance of
the study and definition of the specific terms. The second chapter contains with
the methodology adopted for the study in which sources of data, sampling
procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations
of the study are discussed, likewise, the third chapter deals with analysis and
interpretation of the collected data using simple statistical tools like table,
frequency and percentage. The fourth chapter incorporates finding and
recommendations. On the basis of the analysis and interpretation, some
significant findings are listed. On the basis of the findings and on the
experience of the researcher while conducting the research, some
recommendations for pedagogical implications and some recommendations for
further researcher are made. This chapter isfollowed by references and

appendices.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Declaration [
Recommendation for the Acceptance I
Recommendation for Evaluation i
Evaluation and Approval Y
Dedication v
Acknowledgements Vi
Abstract Vil
Table of Contents IX
List of Tablesand Figures Xil
Abbreviations and Symbols Xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1-24
1.1  Genera Background 1
1.1.1 Importance of English Language 3
1.1.1.1 Status of English Language Teaching (ELT) in
Nepal 3
1.1.1.2 Need of English Language Teaching in Nepal 4
1.1.2 Linguistics 5
1.1.3 Sociolinguistics 6
1.1.4 Varietiesof Linguistic Code 7
1.1.4.1 Dialect 7
1.1.4.2 ldiolect 8
1.1.4.3 Register 9
1.1.5 Grammatical Categories 11
1.1.6 Levelsof Language 12
1.1.6.1 Sentence type 14
1.1.7 MassMedia 14
1.1.7.1History of Mass Media 15
1.1.7.2 Types of Mass Media 16



12
1.3
14
15

1.1.8 Book
1.1.8.1 History of Book Writing

1.1.9 Preface
1.1.9.1History of Preface Writing in Books
1.1.9.2 How to Write Preface of the Books?
1.1.9.3 Language of Preface as Register

Review of the Related Literature

Objectives of the Study

Significance of the Study

Definition of the Specific Terms

CHAPTER-TWO: METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Sources of Data

2.1.1 Secondary Sources of Data
Sampling procedure

Toolsfor Data Collection

Process of Data Collection
Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
35

Voice Used in the Prefaces

Sentence types Used in the Prefaces

Tense Used in the Prefaces

Aspects Used in the Prefaces

Overall Analysis of the Language Used in the Prefaces

CHAPTER-FOUR : FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1  Findings
4.2  Recommendations
4.2.1 Recommendations for Pedagogical Implications
4.2.2 Recommendations for Further Researches
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

17
17
18
19
19
21
21
23
23
24

25-27
25
25
26
26
26
27

28-37
28
30
32
34
36

38-46
38
40
40
41



LIST OF TABLESAND FIGURE

LIST OF TABLES

Page No.
Tablel: Voice Types Used inthe Prefaces 29
Table2:  Sentence Types Used in the Prefaces 30
Table3:  TensesUsed in the Prefaces 32
Table4:  AspectsUsed in the Prefaces 35
Table5:  Overdl Analysis of the Language of Prefaces 37

LIST OF FIGURE

Figurel Levelsof Language 13

Xi



ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

Dr. = Doctor

% = Percentage

e.g. = For example

ELT = English Language Teaching
etc = Et cetera

freq. = Frequency

I.e. = Thisisto say

No. = Number

p. = Page

perc. = Percentage

pp. = Pages

SAARC = South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
SLA. = Second Language Acquisition
TU = Tribhuvan University

USA = United States of America
Viz. = Namely

Vol. = Volume

Xii



13



