# LANUGAGE USED IN THE PREFACES

# A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Bijaya Sapkota

Faculty of Education Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2011

## LANUGAGE USED IN THE PREFACES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Bijaya Sapkota Faculty of Education Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2011

TU. Reg. No: 6-1-48-426-2000 Campus Roll No : 337/2064 Roll No: 480187/2067 Date of Approval of the Thesis Proposal: 2067-10-19 Date of Submission: 2068-02-20

## DECLARATION

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original; no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 2068-02-20

Bijaya Sapkota

.....

#### **RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE**

This is to certify that **Mr. Bijaya Sapkota** has prepared the thesis entitled "**Language Used in the Prefaces''** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2068-02-25

.....

Mr. Pitambar Paudel Teaching Assistant Department of English Education Faculty of Education Prithvi Narayan Campus Pokhara, Nepal

#### **RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION**

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research Guidance Committee.

#### **Signature**

Mr. Amir Man Shrestha	•••••
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education,	
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	

# Mr. Nabaraj Neupane Lecturer Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

•••••

Member

## Mr. Pitambar Paudel (Guide) Teaching Assistant Department of English Education,

Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Member

Date: 2068- 02-25

## **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee'.

#### Signature

Mr. Amir Man Shrestha	•••••
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education,	
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	

# Professor Faculty of Education, University Campus, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Govinda Raj Bhattarai (PhD)

## Mr. Pitambar Paudel (Guide)

Teaching Assistant Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokahra •••••

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Expert

Member

Date: 2068-04-23

# **DEDICATION**

Dedicated to My Parents

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to extend my hearty and sincere gratitude to my Guru and the thesis supervisor **Mr. Pitambar Paudel**, Teaching Assistant lecturer of the Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for his continuous guidance, enlightening ideas and comprehensive suggestions. Without his sincere co-operation, encouragement, inspiration and loving attitude I would not have been able to present this thesis in this form.

I would like to express my true and hearty gratefulness to **Mr. Amir Man Shrestha**, Reader and Head of the Department of English Education Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for giving me valuable suggestions and encouragement for this study. I would like to express my deep sense of gratitude to **Mr. Tirtha Raj Aryal**, Reader, Department of English Education, Prithvi Naryan campus Pokhara for his valuable suggestions. I owe a debt of profound gratitude to **Mr. Yam Bahadur Kshetry**, Reader, Department of English Education, Privthvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for giving me constructive suggestions.

Similarly, I am highly indebted to all my respected Gurus From whose light of knowledge I am being lit. I am grateful to my Gurus **Mr. Bishnu Hari Timilsina, Mr. Nabaraj Neupane, Mr. Pitri Raj Bastola , Mr. Him lal Acharya, Mr. Pitambar Gautam, Mr. Ramesh Baral, Mr. Duk Prasad Poudel. Mr. Prameshwor Baral, Mr. Haris Chandra Bhandari, Mr. Bhumi Raj Pandit, Mr, Khimananda Poudel** and all the members of the department for their direct and indirect academic support and kind help.

I am extremely obliged to my loving parent and my sisters **Kalpana Sapkota** and **Parmila Sapkota** backing me morally to complete my master's degree.

vi

In the same connection, my expression of thanks are extended to my friends **Ram Prasad Subedi, Ishwor Khadka, Kul Prasad Tiwari, Ram Bahadur Gharti and Govinda Gautam** for their regular encouragement and help in every aspect to complete this thesis in this form.

Last but not least. I extend my gratitude thanks to **Mr. Pushpa Raj Paudel** of Quick computer Service, Pokhara-1, Bagar for excellent type setting. I would like to thanks to Safal Books and Stationary Pokhara -3 Nadipur for the special support for data collection.

Bijaya Sapkota

#### ABSTRACT

The research work entitled **'Language Used in the Prefaces'** is an attempt to analyze and describe the language used in the prefaces in terms of voice, sentence type, tense and aspect. It is a descriptive study. To meet the objectives of the research, thirty prefaces were collected from different books which were related to ELT (English Language Teaching) and written by non-native writers. The data of the study were collected from different books by using judgmental sampling procedure. The collected data were analyzed using table, frequency and percentage. I found that active voice, simple sentence, non-past and simple aspect were maximally used in the prefaces.

This study consists of four chapters. The first chapter deals with general background, review of related literature, objectives of the study, significance of the study and definition of the specific terms. The second chapter contains with the methodology adopted for the study in which sources of data, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitations of the study are discussed, likewise, the third chapter deals with analysis and interpretation of the collected data using simple statistical tools like table, frequency and percentage. The fourth chapter incorporates finding and recommendations. On the basis of the analysis and interpretation, some significant findings are listed. On the basis of the findings and on the experience of the researcher while conducting the research, some recommendations for pedagogical implications and some recommendations for further researcher are made. This chapter is followed by references and appendices.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Decl	aration		i
Reco	ommend	lation for the Acceptance	ii
Reco	Recommendation for Evaluation		iii
Eval	luation	and Approval	iv
Ded	ication		v
Ack	nowledg	gements	vi
Abs	tract		viii
Tab	le of Co	ntents	ix
List	of Tabl	es and Figures	xii
Abb	reviatio	ons and Symbols	xiii
CHA	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-24
1.1	Gene	ral Background	1
	1.1.1	Importance of English Language	3
		1.1.1.1 Status of English Language Teaching (ELT) in	
		Nepal	3
		1.1.1.2 Need of English Language Teaching in Nepal	4
	1.1.2	Linguistics	5
	1.1.3	Sociolinguistics	6
	1.1.4	Varieties of Linguistic Code	7
		1.1.4.1 Dialect	7
		1.1.4.2 Idiolect	8
		1.1.4.3 Register	9
	1.1.5	Grammatical Categories	11
	1.1.6	Levels of Language	12
		1.1.6.1 Sentence type	14
	1.1.7	Mass Media	14
		1.1.7.1 History of Mass Media	15
		1.1.7.2 Types of Mass Media	16

	1.1.8 Book	17		
	1.1.8.1 History of Book Writing	17		
	1.1.9 Preface	18		
	1.1.9.1 History of Preface Writing in Books	19		
	1.1.9.2 How to Write Preface of the Books?	19		
	1.1.9.3 Language of Preface as Register	21		
1.2	Review of the Related Literature	21		
1.3	Objectives of the Study 23			
1.4	Significance of the Study 23			
1.5	Definition of the Specific Terms 24			
CHA	PTER-TWO: METHODOLOGY	25-27		
2.1	Sources of Data	25		
	2.1.1 Secondary Sources of Data	25		
2.2	Sampling procedure	26		
2.3	Tools for Data Collection26			
2.4	Process of Data Collection	26		
2.5	Limitations of the Study	27		
CHA	PTER: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	28-37		
3.1	Voice Used in the Prefaces	28		
3.2	Sentence types Used in the Prefaces	30		
3.3	Tense Used in the Prefaces	32		
3.4	Aspects Used in the Prefaces	34		
3.5	Overall Analysis of the Language Used in the Prefaces	36		
CHA	PTER-FOUR : FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	38-46		
4.1	Findings	38		
4.2	Recommendations	40		
	4.2.1 Recommendations for Pedagogical Implications	40		
	4.2.2 Recommendations for Further Researches	41		
REF	ERENCES			

#### APPENDICES

# LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURE

### LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:	Voice Types Used in the Prefaces	29
Table 2:	Sentence Types Used in the Prefaces	30
Table 3:	Tenses Used in the Prefaces	32
Table 4:	Aspects Used in the Prefaces	35
Table 5:	Overall Analysis of the Language of Prefaces	37

## LIST OF FIGURE

Figure 1	:	Levels of Language	13
----------	---	--------------------	----

# ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

Dr.	=	Doctor
%	=	Percentage
e.g.	=	For example
ELT	=	English Language Teaching
etc	=	Et cetera
freq.	=	Frequency
i.e.	=	This is to say
No.	=	Number
р.	=	Page
perc.	=	Percentage
pp.	=	Pages
SAARC	=	South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
SLA.	=	Second Language Acquisition
TU	=	Tribhuvan University
USA	=	United States of America
Viz.	=	Namely
Vol.	=	Volume